

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
1/21/2020 2:59 PM

NO. 53636-6

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION II

OTTO GUARDADO,

Appellant,

vs.

JAMES KIMBALL dba REALTY PRO, INC.,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Counsel for James Kimball dba Realty Pro, Inc.

Brian C. Hickman, WSBA No. 50089
GORDON & POLSCER, LLC
9020 SW Washington Square Rd., Suite 560
Tigard, OR 97223
(503) 242-2922
Email: bhickman@gordon-polscer.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

V. ARGUMENT.....10

 A. Standard of Review.....10

 B. This Court should affirm the award of summary judgment because Plaintiff lacks sufficient evidence to support a restitution claim under Rule of Appellate Procedure 12.8 or a common-law unjust enrichment claim.....11

 1. Plaintiff’s claims fail as a matter of law because Plaintiff did not confer any benefit on Realty Pro.....12

 2. Realty Pro is not a proper target for a restitution claim.....14

 3. Realty Pro earned its commission, so there is no “unjust” enrichment to support Plaintiff’s claims.....20

 C. Alternatively, this Court should affirm the trial court’s decision on Realty Pro’s motion to dismiss.....24

VI. CONCLUSION.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington Cases

Arzola v. Name Intelligence, Inc., 188 Wn. App. 588, 355 P.3d 286 (2015).....13

Bruce v. Byrne-Stevens & Assocs. Eng’rs, 113 Wn.2d 123, 776 P.2d 666 (1989).....20

Dexter v. Health District, 76 Wn. App. 372, 884 P.2d 1353 (1994).....20

Ehsani v. McCullough Family P’ship, 160 Wn.2d 586, 159 P.3d 407 (2007).....12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 23

Guardado v. Guardado, 200 Wn. App. 237, 402 P.3d 357 (2017).....3, 5

Jones v. Allstate Ins. Co., 146 Wn.2d 291, 45 P.3d 1068 (2002).....10

Malo v. Anderson, 76 Wn.2d 1, 454 P.2d 828 (1969).....23

Norcon Builders, LLC v. GMP Homes VG, LLC, 161 Wn. App. 474, 254 P.3d 835 (2011).....21

Rodriguez v. Loudeye Corp., 144 Wn. App. 709, 189 P.3d 168 (2008).....26

Young v. Young, 164 Wn.2d 477, 191 P.3d 1258 (2008).....11

Statutes and Rules

RCW 18.86.040 (1)(a).....17

CR 12.....10, 25

CR 33.....20

CR 56.....10, 25

CR 60.....5

RAP 7.2.....16
RAP 8.1.....16, 23
RAP 8.3.....16
RAP 12.8.....1, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 23, 25, 26

Other Authorities

Restatement of Restitution §73.....17, 18
Restatement of Restitution §74.....12, 13, 14, 17
